FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99

ADDRESS.

1

01-05-2000



101238193

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Departme Patent and Tra TRA DE	demark (ffice
ZFIR	13	
ANCE	E O	

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy (es).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	X Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Correction of PTO Error	Effective Date Month Day Year			
Reel # Frame #				
Corrective Document	Change of Name			
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name PLYOTHERM, INC.	12 6 99			
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association			
Other				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion MAINE			
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name PLYONEX LLC				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 191 Park Street				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) South Paris	ME 04281			
City	State/Country Zip Code			
Individual General Partnership	assignment and the receiving party is			
Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
X Other limited liability company	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	document from Assignment.) tion Delaware			
2/30/1999 DHGUYEN 00000015 75765364 \ FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
FC:481 40.00 QP				
₽ FC:482 \ 50.00 UP \	approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and			
Public purgen reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average	supproximately so tunines ber cover sheet to be recorded inclinated the for reviewing the document and			

gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002006 FRAME: 0463

	PTO-16181	В
Expires 06/3	30/99	
OHID OCEA	0007	

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Cod	e and Telephone Number 215	-564-8125		
Name	David H. McLain, Esquire				
Address (line 1)	Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLP				
Address (line 2)	2600 One Commerce Square				
Address (line 3)	Philadelphia, PA 19103				
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the including any attachments.	ne attached conveyance dod	cument # 3		
Enter either the	Application Number(s) or Registration Number or the Registration Number or the Registration Number(s)	tion Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT	Mark if additional numbers attached TH numbers for the same property). Tation Number(s)		
Number of	Properties Enter the total number	of properties involved.	# 3		
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 9 0.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)					
	•	count Number:	#		
Statement a	Authorizati nd Signature	on to charge additional fees:	Yes No		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
David H.	McLain	1 1. m. Li	12/6/99		
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002006 FRAME: 0464

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), dated as of the & day of December, 1999, is given by Plyotherm, Inc., a Maine corporation ("Assignor"), in favor of Plyonex LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

Assignor has adopted and is using the trademarks set forth on Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Marks"). The Marks are pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office pursuant to the serial numbers listed in Schedule I hereto. Assignor desires to assign, and Assignee desires to acquire, the Marks, the registrations and/or filings thereof in the United States, and the goodwill of the business of Assignor symbolized by and ancillary to such Marks (the "Business").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the Business symbolized by and ancillary to such Marks and the United States registration of such Marks.

This Assignment includes all legal rights associated with such Marks and the United States registration thereof, including but not limited to (i) the right to sue for past and future infringement of such Marks, (ii) the right to file affidavits of continuing use and noninvolvement in litigation in connection with the recited registration of such Marks, and (iii) the right to seek renewal of such registration.

Assignor hereby agrees to, and shall, execute and deliver such further instruments of transfer and conveyance and take such action and deliver such other documents, certifications and further assurances as may reasonably be required to effect and record, where necessary, the

[intentionally left blank]

Doc. #265480 v.01

1

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002006 FRAME: 0465**

transfer and conveyance of the foregoing, and Assignor hereby agrees to, and shall, fully cooperate with Assignee in furtherance of the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the undersigned, hereby declare that I am an officer of Assignor, having the title indicated below, and that I am duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of Assignor.

PLYOTHERM, IN

By:

Name: Michael L. Dorf

Title: President

STATE OF MAINE

COUNTY OF Ox Pod

: ss

On this, the day of December, 1999, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Michael L. Dorf, and Michael L. Dorf executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing his name to the instrument.

Notary Public

Com Exp 9/1/2000

Doc. #265480 v.01

SCHEDULE I

3

PENDING MARKS:

Serial Number **Mark**

75/765364 **POLYPLY**

75/765362 **PLYONEX**

75/765368 **PLYOFORM**

Doc. #265480 v₄01

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 12/13/1999

REEL: 002006 FRAME: 0467